
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 24 May 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

To be confirmed. 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings.  Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are 
normally left until last. 
 
Attending Meetings 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk  by 9am 2 working days 
before the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on.  If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town 
Hall where you will be directed to the meeting room.  However, it would be 
appreciated if you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk, as this will assist with the management of 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend.  
 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made.  
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.  Access for 
people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the 
main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=154


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
24 MAY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Appointment of Co-Chairs of the Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2022-23 
 

 To note the appointments of Co-Chairs of the Planning and 
Highways Committee made at the Annual Meeting of the Council, 
or to appoint Co-Chairs, if no such appointments were made at 
that meeting. 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence  
 
4.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

6.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th April 2022. 

 
7.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 447, 45A Brooklands Avenue, 
Sheffield, S10 4GB 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth Service 
 

9.   Tree Preservation Order No. 448, 6 Hardwick Crescent, S11 
8WB 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth Service 
 

10.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 33 - 34) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth Service. 

 
10a.  Application No. 21/04262/FUL - Land associated with Ingfield 

House, 11 Bocking Hill, Sheffield, S36 2AL 
 

(Pages 35 - 68) 

10b.  Application No. 21/03835/FUL - Land with existing buildings 
on 443 - 447 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DR 
 
 

(Pages 69 - 90) 



 

 

10c.  Application No. 21/03651/FUL - The Royal Oak, 53 High 
Street, Mosborough, Sheffield, S20 5AF 
 

(Pages 91 - 118) 

11.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
Report of the Director of City Growth Service. 

(Pages 119 - 
136) 

  
12.   Date of Next and Future Meetings  
 In accordance with the timetable of meetings to be agreed at the 

Annual Meeting of Council, the next meeting of the Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 14th June 2022 at 2pm. 
 
Future meetings will be held on Tuesdays at 2pm, as follows: 
 
12th July 2022 
9th August 2022 
13th September 2022 
11th October 2022 
8th November 2022 
6th December 2022 
10th January 2023 
14th February 2023 
14th March 2023 
18th April 2023 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Intere
[...]
 on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 April 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 

Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Richard Williams, Alan Woodcock, Bernard Little 
(Substitute Member) and Anne Murphy (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms, Brian 
Holmshaw and Garry Weatherall. 
 

1.2 Councillor Anne Murphy acted as substitute for Councillor Damms and Councillor 
Bernard Little acted as substitute for Councillor Holmshaw. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7b, 
Application No. 21/02633/FUL - 322 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 1FN, as a 
local ward member.  Councillor Garbutt declared that he had been involved with 
local residents on the matter prior to the meeting, therefore would not take part in 
the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 The Chair reminded the substitute Members who had not heard the full debate in 
regard to Application No. 21/02633/FUL at the previous meeting, that they would 
be asked to not speak or take part in the vote thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.04.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/04709/FUL - 16 COLLEGIATE CRESCENT, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2BA 
 

6a.1 An additional written statement from the applicant and additional neighbour 
representations along with the officer responses were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 David Cottam attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6a.4 Members were reminded of the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, for 
the change of use to residential institution (Use Class C2) at 16 Collegiate 
Crescent, Sheffield, S10 2BA (Application No. 21/04709/FUL). 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02633/FUL - 322 ABBEYDALE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S7 
1FN 
 

6b.1 The Chair reminded those Members who had not been present at the previous 
meeting that they should not take part in the discussion or vote on the application.  
Councillors Peter Garbutt and Anne Murphy left the meeting at this point.   
 

6b.2 Councillor Bernard Little remained in the meeting, as he had also been a substitute 
at the previous meeting. 
 

6b.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting.  The Officer reminded Members of the discussions held at the 
previous meeting at which the application had been deferred. 
 

6b.4 Nicole Jewitt and Councillor Paul Turpin attended the meeting and spoke in favour 
of the application. 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.04.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
6b.5 An Officer from Environmental Protection Services provided further clarity and 

detail around noise and outdoor speakers. 
 

6b.6 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.  
 

6b.7 Councillor Bernard Little moved an amendment of 36 months for the temporary 
consent. Councillor Roger Davison seconded this amendment. 
 

6b.8 RESOLVED: That (1) the condition regarding the length of time for the temporary 
permission be extended to 36 months; and  
 
(2) an application for temporary planning permission be GRANTED, conditionally, 
for the reasons set out in the report, including the amended condition, for the 
retention of lean-to timber framed covered seating area at side of building 
(retrospective application) at 322 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 1FN (Application 
No. 21/02633/FUL). 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received, appeals dismissed and appeals allowed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 3rd May 2022 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

 
Repo
[...]
ttee 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 
Case Number 

 
21/04262/FUL (Formerly PP-10181041) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 14 dwellinghouses with associated works, 
parking and landscaping 
 

Location Land associated with Ingfield House  
11 Bocking Hill 
Sheffield 
S36 2AL 
 

Date Received 29/09/2021 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Urbana Town Planning Limited 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Proposed Site Plan, Drawing Number QU-21-ST-001 published 11.05.22 
 Plot1 Elevations and Floor Plans published 10.03.22 
 Plot 2 Elevation published 03.05.22 
 Plot 2 Floor Plans published 03.02.22 
 Plot 3 Elevations and Floor Plans published 03.05.22 
 Plots 4 - 6 Elevations and Floor Plans published 03.02.22 
 Plot 7 Elevations and Floor Plans published 03.05.22 
 Plot 8 Elevations and Floor plans published 03.05.22 
 Plot 9 Elevations and Floor Plans published 10.05.22 
 Plot 10 Elevations and Floor Plans published 03.05.22 
 Plot 11 Elevations and Floor Plans published 03.05.22 
 Plot 12 Elevations and Floor Plans published 10.05.22 
 Plot 13 Elevations and Floor Plans published 10.05.22 
 plot 14 Elevations and Floor Plans published 03.02.22 
 Garage Block Details published 10.05.22 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10a



  
 Site Section along Plots 2 and 4 published 10.05.22 
 Site Section along Plot 3 and Ingfield House published 10.05.22 
 Site Section along Plots 5 and 7 published 10.05.22 
 Site Section along Plots 6 and 7 published 10.05.22 
 Site Section along Listed Build
[...]
eight is given to the benefits of the scheme in 
terms of housing delivery in a sustainable location, with a scheme which integrates 
suitably within the existing locality, particularly in terms of design, impact on existing 
residents amenity and highway safety. It is concluded, that in this instance the 
balance falls in favour of the scheme, which would be compliant with the above 
mentioned policies. 
 
It is therefore recommended that permission be granted subject to the proposed 
conditions. 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

 
Case Number 

 
21/03835/FUL (Formerly PP-10136719) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of Drive-
Thru Coffee Outlet with associated works and 
landscaping 
 

Location Land with existing buildings on 443 - 447 Queens Road 
Highfield 
Sheffield 
S2 4DR 
 

Date Received 25/08/2021 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Urbana Town Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Location Plan Ref: J9318-11 Published Date 25 Aug 2021 
 Proposed Floor Plans Ref: J9318-13A Published Date 25 Aug 2021 
 Proposed Elevations Ref: J9318-14 Published Date 25 Aug 2021 
 Proposed Roof Plan Ref: J9318-15 Published Date 25 Aug 2021 
 Proposed Site Plan Ref: J9318-20 Published Date 22 Mar 2022 
 Amended Tracking Published Date 06 May 2022 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10b



 3. No phase of the development (including works o
[...]
RY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11(di) of the NPPF, where policies that are most 
relevant for determining an application are out of date, planning permission should 
be granted unless the application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets 
of particular importance provide a clear reason for refusing the development.  
 
The scheme proposes a development at an appropriate scale and mass which sits 
comfortably within its street scene, and which is acceptable in land use terms.  
 
Amended plans have been received which show the introduction of a new riverside 
walk running alongside the Sheaf opening up this section of the river to the public. 
Although the walk is not proposed to be to adoptable standard, it’s presence will 

Page 88



enable the opening up of, and connection to, a significant section of the River Sheaf 
Walk, and is a positive aspect of the proposal. 
 
There will be no adverse impact on ecology, landscaping, highway safety matters, or 
on the amenities of the closest neighbouring properties, subject to appropriate 
conditions for mitigation measures/improvements.  
 
It is therefore recommended in this instance that planning permission is granted 
subject to relevant conditions.  
 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



 

 
Case Number 

 
21/03651/FUL (Formerly PP-10104898) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of public house (retrospective) and erection 
of single-storey building comprising 3 no. retail units 
(Use Class E) with associated parking and landscaping 
(amended description as per amended plans published 
08.02.2022) 
 

Location The Royal Oak 
53 High Street 
Mosborough 
Sheffield 
S20 5AF 
 

Date Received 11/08/2021 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent GR Planning & Architectural Design Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun no
[...]
and quality consultant must 

contact the Environmental Protection Service prior to undertaking the Phase 
II Intrusive Site Investigation. This will enable consultation to ensure 
adequate assessment of potential risks to human health arising from ground 
contamination, bulk or trace gases, and potential pollution of ground or 
surface waters, are assessed, and the site is fully characterised and 
developed appropriately for its intended use. 

 
6. The applicant should install any external lighting to the site to meet the 

guidance provided by the Institution of Lighting Professionals in their 
document GN01: 2011 "Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive 
Light".  This is to prevent lighting causing disamenity to neighbours.  The 
Guidance Notes are available for free download from the 'resource' pages of 
the Institute of Lighting Professionals' website. 

 
7. In considering and devising a suitable Delivery Management Plan, useful 

reference may be made to the Department for Transport 2014 guidance 
document "Quiet Deliveries Good Practice Guidance - Key Principles and 
Processes for Freight Operators".  Appendix A of the document provides 
general guidance, along with key points for delivery point controls, and 
driver controls. 

 
 

Page 102



Site Location 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 

Page 103



LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application relates to the site of the former Royal Oak public house on High 
Street, Mosborough. The pub has been unlawfully demolished without permission.  
 
The application seeks retrospective permission for the demolition of the building 
and the erection of a replacement single-storey building comprising 3 no. retail 
units (use class E), with associated parking and landscaping.  
 
Amended plans were submitted (published 08.02.2022) in response to officer 
concerns raised regarding the design of the scheme and the impact on the 
amenities of the area. The assessment below 
[...]
erties by a 
considerable distance, being discordant in terms of scale relative to the 
existing buildings to be demolished (whose significance derives in part form 
their modest form). The development would have an eaves line much higher 
than adjoining properties and an uncharacteristic set-back flat roof, failing to 
respect the simple traditional proportions of the terraced row. They also felt 
that the use of dark grey brickwork and aluminium cladding to be at odds with 
the red brickwork of the row. All of this would combine to create a bulky, 
disjointed and conspicuous form of development. 
 
They also concluded that the proposal would negatively affect the ability to 
appreciate the significance of the nearby listed building which would be ‘less 
than substantial harm’ but the public benefits of developing the site in the 
manner proposed had not been adequately demonstrated, particularly given 
the lack of viability information presented. The Inspector was not convinced 
that this was the only way of developing this site. 
 

Page 127



In respect of living conditions, the Inspector concluded that the very close 
proximity of the scheme to apartments in 165 West Street would result in a 
significant loss of outlook to these dwellings; reduce the amount of natural 
light to them and cause unacceptable overshadowing. They also concluded 
that the development would be harmful to the occupiers of adjoining 
properties on Devonshire Street as a result of the mass and bulk of the 
development, resulting in an oppressive and overbearing effect. 
 
The Inspector therefore concluded that the development was contrary to local 
and national heritage and design policies as well as local and national policies 
designed to protect the living conditions of existing residents. 
 

(xvi) To report that an appeal against the non-determination of the Council for 
the application for planning permission for the replacement windows to front 
and side, erection of single-store
[...]
 not feel there was conflict with policies BE14 
(UDP) or CS74 (Core Strategy). 
 

 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 

Page 134



Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          24 May 2022  

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136


	Agenda
	5 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 447, 45A Brooklands Avenue, Sheffield, S10 4GB
	1 - Appendix A TPO 447 45A Brooklands Ave (SK3085SW)
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	1 - Appendix B TPO 447

	9 Tree Preservation Order No. 448, 6 Hardwick Crescent, S11 8WB
	2 - APPENDIX A TPO 448 Sealed
	2 - Appendix B TPO 448
	2 - Appendix C TPO 448

	10 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	10a Application No. 21/04262/FUL - Land associated with Ingfield House, 11 Bocking Hill, Sheffield, S36 2AL
	10b Application No. 21/03835/FUL - Land with existing buildings on 443 - 447 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DR
	10c Application No. 21/03651/FUL - The Royal Oak, 53 High Street, Mosborough, Sheffield, S20 5AF
	11 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 May 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Price, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams, Alan Woodcock, Mike Chaplin, Tony Downing 
(Substitute Member) and Barbara Masters 
 

 
   

 
 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-CHAIRS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 2022-23 
 

1.1 It was noted that Councillors Dianne Hurst and Alan Woodcock had been elected 
Joint Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee at the Annual Meeting of 
the Council held on 18th May 2022. 
 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nighat Basharat and 
Sophie Wilson 
 

2.2 Councillor Tony Downing acted as substitute Member for Councillor Basharat. 
 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Tree 
Preservation Order No. 448, 6 Hardwick Crescent, Sheffield, S11 8WB, as a local 
ward member.  Councillor Holmshaw declared that he had not given an opinion or 
made up his mind on the tree preservation order prior to the meeting, therefore 
would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

4.2 Councillor Tony Downing declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10c, 
Application No. 21/03651/FUL – The Royal Oak, 53 High Street, Mosborough, 
Sheffield, S20 5AF, as a local ward member.  Councillor Downing declared that he 
had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.05.2022 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th April 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
6.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 447, 45A BROOKLANDS AVENUE, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 4GB 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 In late November 2021, the site had been cleared of many trees and in response, 
an inspection of the remaining trees had been carried out by the Community Tree 
Officer.  In order to prevent the removal of further trees, a Tree Preservation Order 
was therefore served. 
 

7.3 One representation had been received from residents whose land bordered site 
who were supportive of the TPO. 
 

7.4 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 447 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
8.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 448, 6 HARDWICK CRESCENT, S11 8WB 
 

8.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

8.2 A planning application had been received for the site which had raised concerns 
regarding how the potential development would be realised in such close 
proximity to the trees.  An inspection of the trees had been carried out by the 
Community Tree Officer.  In order to prevent the removal of the trees, a Tree 
Preservation Order was therefore served. 

8.3 One objection had been received from a neighbouring property asking that the 
TPO be amended to allow pruning.  The objection was responded to giving 
information on how to apply for pruning through the application process.  As of the 
date of the Committee, no application had been received. 
 

8.4 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 448 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.05.2022 

Page 3 of 6 
 

9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/04262/FUL - LAND ASSOCIATED WITH INGFIELD 
HOUSE, 11 BOCKING HILL, SHEFFIELD, S36 2AL 
 

9a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

9a.2 Tom Vincent attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

9a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also had 
regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

9a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for the erection of 14 
dwellinghouses with associated works, parking and landscaping at land 
associated with Ingfield House 11 Bocking Hill Sheffield S36 2AL (Application No. 
21/04262/FUL). 
 

 
9b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03835/FUL - LAND WITH EXISTING BUILDINGS ON 
443 - 447 QUEENS ROAD, HIGHFIELD, SHEFFIELD, S2 4DR 
 

9b.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response, amended conditions 
and an amended recommendation were included within the supplementary report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

9b.2 The Planning Officer also informed Committee of the relevant policy, GE17 of the 
UDP, with particular reference to part d) of that policy which had been omitted 
from the report but made reference to the creation of riverside walkways. 
 

9b.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

9b.4 Simon Ogden attended the meeting and made representations regarding the 
application. 
 

9b.5 Tom Vincent attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

9b.6 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended conditions and recommendation, now submitted and also 
had regard to representations made during the meeting. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.05.2022 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 
9b.7 Councillor Richard Williams proposed an amendment to the conditions to restrict 

opening times to 10pm on Sundays.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Weatherall.  A vote was taken by show of hands and was passed. 
 

9b.8 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, subject to a Planning Obligation under Section 106 (updated) with 
the following Heads of Terms that require the applicant to:- 
 

1. Provide a public access area adjacent to the River Sheaf as shown 
on the Proposed Site Plan Ref: J9318/12 F; 

2. Ensure the public access area remains open to the public; 
3. Maintain the public access area; and 
4. Prevent closure of the public access area other than for 

maintenance; 
 

for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report including the 
amended and deleted conditions and the amended condition regarding opening 
times, for the demolition of existing building and erection of Drive-Thru Coffee 
Outlet with associated works and landscaping at land with existing buildings on 
443 - 447 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DR (Application No. 
21/03835/FUL). 
 

 
9c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03651/FUL - THE ROYAL OAK, 53 HIGH STREET, 
MOSBOROUGH, SHEFFIELD, S20 5AF 
 

9c.1 Confirmation of the actions taken with regard to the issue of land contamination 
and the impact on neighbouring sites, additional Highways comments, additional 
representations along with the officer response, amended conditions, an 
additional condition and confirmation on private rights of way were included within 
the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

9c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

9c.3 As Members of the public were present who had an interest in the site, the Chair 
asked if they wished to make a representation. 
 

9c.4 Michael Wattam and Chris Rosling-Josephs spoke against the application. 
 

9c.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted including the additional condition and amended condition and also 
had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

9c.6 Due to the discussions focusing on the unlawful demolition of the building, legal 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.05.2022 

Page 5 of 6 
 

advice was given that the Planning Practice Guidance provides that one option to 
regularise breaches of planning control is to invite a retrospective application for 
the site and such an application must be considered in the normal way.  The 
officer report and recommendation had been written with this this in mind and did 
not take the fact that the demolition had already occurred into account. 
 

9c.7 Councillor Richard Williams proposed an amendment to condition 35 to restrict 
delivery times to 10pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Weatherall.  A vote was taken by show of hands and was passed. 
 

9c.8 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended conditions and additional condition and the amended 
condition 35 regarding delivery times, for the demolition of public house 
(retrospective) and erection of single-storey building comprising 3 no. retail units 
(Use Class E) with associated parking and landscaping (amended description as 
per amended plans published 08.02.2022) at The Royal Oak 53, High Street, 
Mosborough, Sheffield, S20 5AF (Application No. 21/03651/FUL). 
 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received, appeals dismissed and appeals allowed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

10.2 The Planning Officer noted that the Secretary of State had dismissed an appeal 
for the refusal by the Committee of an application at 162-170 Devonshire Street, 
Sheffield, S3 7SG.  The Inspector agreed that the development was contrary to 
local and national heritage and design policies as well as local and national 
policies designed to protect the living conditions of existing residents. 
 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 14th June 2022 at 2pm. 
 

11.2 Future meetings would be held on Tuesdays at 2pm, as follows: 
  
12th July 2022 
9th August 2022 
13th September 2022 
11th October 2022 
8th November 2022 
6th December 2022 
10th January 2023 
14th February 2023 
14th March 2023 
18th April 2023 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.05.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 


